KITCHIGAMI REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 2021

(41)

NOTE 11 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Amounts received or receivable from federal and state agencies are subject to agency audit
and adjustment. Any disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute
a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if any, of funds which may be disallowed by
the agencies cannot be determined at this time although the Library System expects such
amounts, if any, to be immaterial. The financial assistance received is subject to audits by
the grantor agency.

NOTE 12 RESTATEMENT

Beginning governmental net position was restated to account for capital assets from 2013 to
2016. The restatement represents the full listing of capital asset from 2013 to 2016 net
accumulated depreciation.

Governmental
Activity

Fund Balance, December 31, 2020, as Previously Reported 5,812,015$
Restatement 128,629
Fund Balance, December 31, 2020, as Restated 5,940,644$

OTHER REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

KITCHIGAMI REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – GENERAL FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

(42)

Over

(Under)
Actual Final

Original Final Amounts Budget
REVENUES

Intergovernmental
Federal Sources -$   -$   131,890$   131,890$
State Sources 799,147   799,147   790,514   (8,633)
Other Sources 1,863,115   1,863,115   1,915,306   52,191

Interest Earnings 25,000   25,000   43,281   18,281
Sales -   -   40,729   40,729
Automation 16,881   16,881   16,881   -
Miscellaneous (5,000)   (5,000)   22,980   27,980

Total Revenues 2,699,143   2,699,143   2,961,581   262,438

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Library Operations 2,635,512   2,635,512   2,471,294   (164,218)
Building 40,200   40,200   91,008   50,808
Vehicle 33,980   33,980   24,632   (9,348)
Branch Collections 300,578   300,578   270,084   (30,494)
Library Materials 158,247   158,247   79,962   (78,285)
Board 42,130   42,130   54,303   12,173
Associate Service 10,000   10,000   10,000   -

Debt Service:
Principal -   -   960   960

Total Expenditures 3,220,647   3,220,647   3,002,243   (218,404)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE (521,504)$   (521,504)$   (40,662)   480,842$

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year 6,301,325

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR 6,260,663$

Budgeted Amounts

KITCHIGAMI REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE – ARTS AND CULTURAL HERITAGE FUND

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

(43)

Over

 (Under)
Actual Final

Original Final Amounts Budget
REVENUES

Intergovernmental
State Sources 97,510$   97,510$   72,752$   (24,758)$

EXPENDITURES
Current:

Legacy Program 97,510 97,510 72,752 (24,758)

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -$   -$   -   -$

Fund Balance - Beginning of Year -

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR -$

Budgeted Amounts

KITCHIGAMI REGIONAL LIBRARY SYSTEM
SCHEDULE OF THE LIBRARY SYSTEM’S PROPORTIONATE SHARE

OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY
LAST 10 FISCAL YEARS

See accompanying Notes to Required Supplementary Information.

(44)

Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement Measurement

Date Date Date Date Date Date Date
June 30, 2021 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2018 June 30, 2017 June 30, 2016 June 30, 2015